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2 INTRODUCTION IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION 3 4 NAMES OF THE PARTS
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Safety Instructions
Welcome to our ‘f Installation Checklist WARNING * DO NOT store or use gasoline, or
. ) . other flammable liquids in the vicinity MODEL NO. EFR786-BLACK/EFR786-RED
Thank o brinaing Ericidaire int Doors Priease rlead all instructions before using of this or any other appliance. Read C19F D T Hi
ank you for bringing Frigidaire into . this appliance. product labels for warnings regarding reezer boor 10p Inge
O Handl d tight
zzgznhn?r%egxeléig )r/glgiiglrirs?wri]sst%SZtt:eer a Dzr;r ::aTgecZ‘:SIr:tzlr; toliabinet on flammability and other hazards. (2)Refrigerator Compartment Door Shelves:
Thi ¥ for th ' all sides Safety Definitions + DO NOT operate the refrigerator in A.Large Door Shelf (Top)
is manual is your resource for the use . ) the presence of explosive fumes. .
= and care of your product. Please read Leveling This is the safety alert symbol. It is P P B.Egg Keeper (Fits into Shelf A)
it before using your appliance. Keep it ) ) i i used to alert of potential personal injury + Remove all staples from the carton. C.Small Door Shelf (Left)
EFRT86-BLACKIEFRT86-RED handy for quick reference. If something O Refrigerator is level side-to-side and hazards. Obey all safety messages that Staples can cause severe cuts, and also D.Small Door Shelf (Right)
doesn't seem right, the troubleshooting slightly elevated in front to assist follow this symbol to avoid possible injury destroy finishes if they come in contact

i i i f with door and drawer closing (front or death. with other appliances or furniture. E.Large Door Shelf (Bottom)
E I G E A O section will he.Ip you W'Ith commorﬁ issues. should be higher than back) pa e o
I 2 I I 2 I 2 I I z FAQs, helpful tips and videos, cleaning O Cabinet is setting solid on all corners ‘l DANGER (3)Temperature Adjustment Control

products, and kitchen and home accessories X . . .
are available at www.frigidaire.com. Electrical Power (4)Refrigerator Compartment Interior Light Switch

DANGER indicates an imminently i
We are here for you! Visit our website, O House power turned on hazardous situation which, if not avoided, (5)Refrigerator Compartment Shelves
chat with an agent, or call us if youneed ' [ Refrigerator plugged in will result in death or serious injury. (6)lce Scraper
help. We may be able to help you avoid . (7)Crisper
Final Checks

a service visit. If you do need service, we (8)Levelling Leg
can get that started for you. O Shipping material removed A WARNING (9)Freezer Compartment Metal Shelf
O Fresh food and freezer temperatures WARNING indicates a potentially (10) Ice Cube Tray
set hazardous situation which, if not avoided,
could result in death or serious injury.
A CAUTION
CAUTION indicates a potentially
hazardous situation which, if not
avoided, may result in minor or
moderate injury.
=Y IMPORTANT
IMPORTANT indicates installation, oper-
ation or maintenance information which
is important but not hazard-related.
TN ErOAUCTION ottt e e e et e e e e e e ene e 2 .
. Child Safety
Important Safety Imformation. ... D Dest o th . et
estroy or recycle the carton, plastic
Name of the Pa rts4 bags, and any exterior wrapping material
Important Safety INStructions.....cccce i e, D=6 immediately after the refrigerator is
INstallation INStrUCTIONS. ..o v e 5= 7 unpacked. Children should NEVER use
Operating Your Refrigerator....coviiveicecieci e 89 :Bgzel:l)teedn;;rtgazl:yblgitritcogﬁece?;eor?csjtrgtt?h N WARNING ¥: Never touch the interior of the Freezer Chamber or frozen foods in
Changing the Reversible DOOr ... 1O wrap may become airtight chambers, and the compartment with wet hands as this could result in frost bite.
Care and MainteNaNCe ..o 1 can quickly cause suffocation.
Troubleshooting GUIde......ccooce et e e 1213
Limited Warranty ...t e s s st aenenenens 1D
Product SpecCifiCatioNS. e e eene 1D
USA/CANADA 1-800-968-9853 www.curtisint.com/frigidaire

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 5 IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 7 8 OPERATING YOUR REFRIGERATOR

To reduce the risk of fire, electrical shock, or Electrical Connection Temperatur ntrol
! WA SN ECR injury follow these basic precautions when HWARNING Y ;‘?u'redxﬁir:hiirfk OJJirrféﬁ!e?rgfgl szCl)lgf/’vor Your refrigerator has one control for regulating the
usin our refrigerator thjes?e/ basic precguytions: ° ’ //WARNING// temperature. The temperature control is located on
gy 9 . Improper use of the grounded plug can result in the risk of electrical shock. If the the top center of the refrigerator compartment.
ower cord is damaged, have it replaced by an authorized service center. i i i j
1) WARNING - Do not block any ventilation openings. Maintain a minimum of 5 P 9 P Y ¢ Thefirsttime you turn the unit on, adjust the

e Read all instructions before using the refrigerator. temperature control knob to *5* and allow the unit to

inches of space around the back and sides of the refrigerator. The unit is « DANGER or WARNING: Risk of child entrapment - - -
X X R X A - : : . ] run for at least 2 hours prior to putting food inside.
designed to be freestanding only and is not designed to be recessed or built-in. « To avoid the possibility of child entrapment, please take the following precautions This refrigerator should be properly grounded for your safety. The power cord of this «  This will ensure the cabinet is thoroughly chilled
2) WARNING - Do not use mechanical devices, hot water, or other means to before throwing out the refrigerator. refrigerator is equipped with a three-prong plug which mates with standard three prong : .
accelerate the defrosting process, other thal’w those rec’ommended by the R Il d f th it wall outlets to minimize the possibility of electrical shock. pefore food is put in.
, - emove all doors from the unit. . . o The adjustment range of the refrigerator temperature
manufacturer. - Leave the shelves in place so that children may not easily climb inside. Do not, under any circumstances, cut or remove the third ground prong from the power cord control is from *1* the warmest to *5* the coldest.
3) WARNING - Do not damage or tamper with the refrigerant tubing as this will o Never allow children to operate, play with, or crawl inside the refrigerator. supplied. ) ) ) o After the initial (first time use) temperature setting, remember to adjust the temperature
increase the risk of a leak, especially when handling, moving or using the . Re-féi%-erantsf: fAIcIJrefrli?erationtpt:OdUCts coc?tbai? refrcirgerantls, \;VhiChduntdelrtt'heth ;thls refrigerator rgquwes a standard 115/120 Volt A.C. ~/60Hz electrical outlet with control to the setting that best suits your needs.
: guiaelines of federal law mus e remove efore disposal or proauct. 5 e ree-prong ground. . *Zk . . . . . .
refrigerator. i i o . consumer’s responsibility to comply with federal and local regulations when ° -l[lhBe _T_ettl_ng (:; 3t 'S apprtoprlate ftor ;‘.iplcaltreil(;ifnttlal otrhofflcelrefrlgerlatgr ?Ze'
- H H H . . . . . . . N
4) WARNING - Do nlot uss eIectmc:I appliances mmdztgebreﬂ:]geratorfor freezer disposing of this product. This refrigerator is not designed to be used with an inverter. nof sﬁ:?lgg thg peor\r;lgf;i ;:2 32:1 rol know to stops the cooling cycle but does
compartments unless they are the type recommende y the manufacturer. . . . X .
5) WARNING- DANGER: Never allow children to play with, operate or crawl ° ngigﬂfizr:]ref”gerator parts with flammable fluids. The fumes can create a fire hazard The cord should be secured behind the refrigerator and not left exposed or dangling . NOTE:
inside the refrigerator. There is a risk of child entrapment and suffocation. i to prevent accidental injury. f e . ; ;
6) Unplug this a g“ance rior to carrying out user mari)ntenance o Do not store or use gasoline or any other flammable vapors and liquids in the vicinity of this o |If tl'twe ;’_mt |tshunpl_t.t|g|$ed, Iostis pO\tNter, yotu T%Stfwalttﬁ' t2_5 mldnultes tl:;efore
. i i i . . . . r rtin nic. m r r r | m N
Plug th PP P Tying or any other refrigerator. The fumes can create a fire hazard or an explosion. Never unplug the refrigerator by pulling the power cord. Always grip the plug firmly e? a £t9 e'LIJI . %IOl; attempt to restart before this time delay, the
7) This appliance can be used by children age 8 years and above, and persons _Save these instructions- and pull straight out from the receptacle retrigerator will not start.
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and ' e Large amounts of food will lower the cooling efficiency of the appliance.
knowledge, if they are supervised or have been provided with instruction Do not use an extension cord with this appliance. If the power cord is too short, have a e Do not place the foods on the air outlet, and leave spaces for airflow.
concerning the use of the appliance. Cleaning and Maintenance should not be I N STA L LAT I 0 N I N ST R U CT I o N s qualifigd electrician or sgrvice technician install an outlet near the appliance. Use of an e If you choose to change the thermostat setting, adjust thermostat control by one
undertaken by children without adequate supervision. extension cord can negatively affect the performance of the unit. increment at a time. Allow several hours for temperature to stabilize
Before Usina Your Refrigerator between adjustments.
8) If any components/parts are damaged, they must be replaced by the
manufacturer, its service agent or a qualified service technician in order to » Remove the exterior and interior packing.
avoid a hazard o Before connecting the refrigerator to the power source, let it stand upright for approximately 4 Ice Tray
9) Please dispose of the refrigerator according to local regulations as the unit :Z:;S“'n;hirﬁg ;Z:Z;zr::oioss'b'“ty of a malfunction in the cooling system from improper «  Recommended temperature control setting for ice making is *5*.
contains flammable refrigerant. Clean the interior surface with llukewarm water using a soft cloth. (Cleaning instruction on page 9) * Fillthe ice cube tray (2/3 capacity) with cold water and place the tray on the
10) Follow local regulations regarding the disposal of this appliance. All ° 9 . 9 pag bottom P
refrigeration products contain refrigerants, which under the guidelines of Installing Your Refrigerator fl_reezer cohmpa'tm'z“t tfo freeﬁe p'c’per:y' N bk q &5‘
. . . s . o eject the ice cubes from the tray, place over the ice bucket and twist /
federal I.avlv‘ must be remov.ed prior to disposal. It is thg consumer§ ' e This appliance is designed to be free standing only, and should not be recessed or built-in. slightly.
Eﬁfspsgg:glrl]geto comply with federal and local regulations when disposing of . fPIﬁceI yodurdrefngerator on a floor that is strong enough to support the refrigerator when it is «  Re-set the temperature control to setting *3*. M
. ully loaded.
11) This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar locations such o Allow 5 inches of space between the back and sides of the refrigerator, which allows the
as: proper air ventilation. Adjust the feet to keep the refrigerator level.
The Freezer Compartmen
Staff kitchen/lunchroom areas in shops, offices and other work environments. o Locate the refrigerator away from direct sunlight and sources of heat (stove, heater, radiator,
Farm houses and rooms in hotels, motels, bed and breakfast and other etc.). Direct sunlight may affect the acrylic coating and heat sources may increase electrical . X X
residential lodging type environments consumption. Ambient temperature below 50°F (10°C) or above 85°F (29.4°C) will hinder the e This compart_ment is designed for t_he long-term storage of frozen fOOdj
; - ) L performance of this appliance. This unit is not designed for use in a garage or any other outside e Thestoragelife of frozen foods varies and the recommended storage time should not be
Catering and similar non-retail applications. installation. exceeded.
12) Do not store or use gasoline or any flammable liquors or flammable liquids e Place frozen food into the freezer as quickly as possible after purchase. If there are instructions

e Avoid locating the refrigerator in moist areas.

inside or in close proximity to the refrigerator.
e Plug the refrigerator into dedicated, properly installed-grounded wall outlet. Do not under any

13) Do not use an extension cord with this appliance due to increased risk of fire

on the packet, carefully follow these instructions regarding storage times.

. . e L circumstances cut or remove the third (ground) prong from the power cord. Any questions When To Defrost
or overheating. If the power cord is too short, have a qualified electrician concerning power and/or grounding should be directed toward a certified electrician or an
install an outlet near the appliance. The use of an extension cord can authorized service center. This unit is not designed to be installed in an RV or used with an This unit is not designed to defrost automatically. In order to prevent damage to the
negatively affect the unit’s performance. inverter. interior liner of the unit from excessive frost build-up, please manually defrost the unit
every 3 month or when ice / frost is approximately 1/4 “ thick inside the freezer
o After plugging the appliance into a wall outlet, turn the unit on and allow the unit to cool down compartment.
A for 2-3 hours under before placing food in the refrigerator or freezer compartment.

R600a

Cautlon,risk of fire

10 CHANGING THE REVERSIBLE DOOR CARE AND MAINTENANCE 1 1 1 2 TROUBL ESHOOTING GUIDE

How To Defr CAUTION: To avoid personal injury to yourself and/or property, we recommend leaning Your Refrigerator ) ) )

someone assist you during the door reversal process. o Upon installation of your new appliance, it is recommended that it be cleaned thoroughly. You can solve many common refrigerator problems easily, saving you the cost of
Defrost the freezer compartment when the ice / frost are approximately %” thick or every e Turn off the refrigerator first and then unplug the unit from the wall outlet. a possible service call. Try the suggestions below to see if you can solve the
3 months, whichever comes first. Set the thermostat dial to “0” to defrost. Remove all e (L0 e Remove all food content. problem before calling for service.

contents from the freezer compartment. Leave the freezer door open to allow O

! - _ & 13 (13— e Wash the inside with a damp warm cloth soaked in lukewarm water and baking soda
accumulate’? |ce|/ frosthto melt.d Remove Iargle p':eces of |C(|a asdneeded.f Dodnczt use hot = (12) (12)- solution. The solution should be about 2 tablespoons of baking soda to a quart of water. PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE
water or other electric heating devices to melt the accumulated ice. After defrosting, 1) a1y ] ; .-
remove accumulated ice / water and wipe the freezer compartment dry with a soft cloth. s Besure t_o keep the do_or gasket (seal) clean to kee? the_umt running efficiently. Refrigerator does not operate. Not plugged in.
In the event that the ice is not visibly present in the freezer compartment, please allow the o The outside of the refrigerator should be cleaned with mild detergent and warm water. The circuit breaker tripped or a blown fuse.
i oxi {a0y= 1o Dry the interior and exterior with a soft cloth.
evaporator located l_aehlnd the_ freezer wall to cqmpletely Qefr_ost for _approxmately 2 s (8% P—15) . y Compressor turns on and off frequently. The room temperature is hotter than normal.
hours before restarting the unit. Restart the unit per starting instructions. @) @® == . . A large amount of food has been added to the
. A 27 Vacation Time refrigerator.
How To Change the interior light U] U] e Turn off the refrigerator first and then unplug the unit from the wall outlet. The door is opened too often.

e Remove all food and beverages The door is not closed completely.
. The temperature control is not set correctly. The
e Clean the refrigerator door gasket does not seal properly.
e Leave the door open slightly to avoid possible formation of condensation, mold or odor. The refrigerator does not have the correct
e Use extreme caution when children will have access to the unit. The unit should not be clearances. .
accessible to child’s play. Thg refrlggrator has recently bee.n disconnected for a
R . . period of time. 4 hours are required for the
e Short vacations (Less than 3-4 weeks) - Leave the refrigerator operating normally. refrigerator to cool down completely.

e Long Vacations (More than a month) - If the appliance will not be used for several

NOTE: Save all parts you remove - for reinstallation (after replacing the failed interior
light bulb). Before removing the light bulb, unplug the appliance from the power
supply. Failure to do so could result in electrical shock or personal injury.

1) Remove the lamp cover by unscrewing it.

2) Unscrew the failed bulb from the lower hole in the thermostat control box. (®)

Temperature inside the refrigerator is too warm. | Temperature control is set too warm. Turn the

3) Replace the failed bulb with a replacement of the same voltage, wattage, base (5)” = | = ® months, remove all food and unplug the power cord. Clean and dry the interior o aatorcatting ans Sllow saveral hours for
size and thread type. - g; g; B thoroughly. To prevent odor and mold growth, leave the refrigerator and freezer gle tempirature to stab'\l'\z‘e, y
. " T i e N . N oor is kept open too long or is opened too
4) Reinstall the lamp cover. T o — compartment doors open slightly (blocking them open if necessary) or remove the frequently. Warm air enters the refrigerator every
5) Dispose of the failed bulb in an environmentally friendly manner. T - refrigerator and freezer compartment doors. time the door is opened. Open the door less
often.
Your refrigerator is built with a reversible door. You have the choice of either opening it . . The door is not closed completely.
from the Igeft or the right side. In order to reserve the opening direction of youch)ioor ? Moving Your Refrigerator The door gasket does not seal properly.
) ! e Turn off the refrigerator first and then unplug the unit from the wall outlet. A large amount of warm or hot food might have

please follow these simple instructions: been stored recently. Wait until the refrigerator has

e Remove all the food. had a chance to reach its selected
1) Disassemble all the reversible components in the sequence as shown below (also e Securely tape down all loose items inside your refrigerator. tTimPeffaF“fe-t N i been di ted f
refer to left diagram above). Be sure to keep them well for later use in the process o Tape the doors shut. © rerigerator has recenty been cisconnected for

a period of time. 4 hours are required for the

of reassembling. e Be sure the refrigerator stays in the upright position during transportation. refrigerator to cool down completely.

(Mleveling leg Il (9) upper door right stopper Eneray Saving Tips Temperature inside the refrigerator is too cold. tTemperature co?tt_ro\ is sdet Tloo cold. Tlurhn the fconttrhOI
. . 0 a warmer setting ana allow severa ours for e

(2)bott9m hinge ao) doorl, freezer section e The refrigerator should be located in the coolest area of the room, away from heat temperature to stabilize.

(3)leveling leg | (11) top hinge producing appliances or heating ducts, and out of the direct sunlight. .

(4)bottom door baffle block (12) 2 screws to hold top hinge e Let hot foods cool to room temperature before placing in the refrigerator. Overloading the Temperature of external refrigerator I,haer,ﬁgﬁe{gggffgg%efgggfpggﬁfg" be.asmuch a a,?]ﬂg

(5)2 screws to hold bottom hinge  (13) Door hinge cover refrigerator forces the compressor to run longer. Foods that freeze too slowly may lose quality, surface is warm. the compressor works to transfer heat from inside the

(6)door, refrigerator section (14) Plug or spoil. refrigerator cabinet.

(7)mid hinge (15) upper door left stopper e Be sure to wrap foods properly, and wipe containers dry before placing them in the 5 - i Jwh Metal parts undergo expansion and contraction. as n

- ; i iId-up insi ; opping or cracking sound when 8
(8)2 screws to hold mid hinge refrigerator. This cuts down on frost build-up inside the refrigerator. hot water pipes. This is normal. Sound will level off or

e Organize and label food to reduce door openings and extended searches. Remove as many compressor comes on.

items as needed at one time, and close the door as soon as possible.

disappear as refrigerator continues to run.

. . . . Bubbling or gurgling sound, like water boiling. Refrigerant (used to cool refrigerator) is
2) To access the bottom hinge assembly, you may tilt back the refrigerator cabinet 9 or gurgiing 9 circulating throughout the system. This is normal.
or lay the refrigerator on its back. Vibrations. Check to assure that the refrigerator is on a level
3) Remove the upper door right stopper (9), install the upper door left stopper (15) on surface. )
the opposite side; take down the bottom door baffle block (4), and install it on the Floor is uneven or weak. Refrigerator rocks on the

floor when it is moved slightly. Be sure floor can

opposite side. adequately support refrigerator. Level the

4) Reassemble the unit with the door hinges on the opposite side (see the right
diagram above). The sequence for reassembling is just in reverse order of
disassembling.

5) With the mid hinge not being fastened too tight, align two doors properly on the
cabinet and then fasten the mid hinge. If necessary, loosen the bottom hinge and the
top hinge when aligning and then fasten them tight.

1 3 1 4 LIMITED WARRANTY 1 5

FRIGIDAIRE

refrigerator by putting WOO_d or metal PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS
shims under part of the refrigerator. . .
The refrigerator is touching the wall. Re- To make a warranty claim, do not return this product to the store. Please MODEL NO. EFR786-BLACK/EFR786-RED
level the refrigerator and move it from the email support@curtiscs.com or call 1-800-968-9853. CAPACITY OF FREEZERINCU FT - 72
wall. . o CAPACITY OF FRIDGE IN CU FT : 578 welcome
See “Installation Instructions”. SHELF MATERIAL: TRANSPARENT PL ASTIC
Moisture forms on inside refrigerator walls. Weather ‘ist hotI ar;d ?ijmi(i,bvs{lr;ich 1Year Warranty TEMPERATURE CONTROL TYPE: MECHANICAL THERMOSTAT
increases internal rate of frost build-up.
This is normal. Door is slightly open. : This product is warranted to be free from defects in material and TEMPERATURE RANGE FRIDGE IN FAHRENHEIT AND CELSIUS : 32-50°F/0-10°C
Door is kept open too long, or is workmanship for a period of one (1) year from the date of original purchase. TEMPERATURE RANGE FREEZER IN PAHRENHEIT AND CELSIUS : 68 - N.2°F/14 - -24°C
g;)teér:]ed too frequently. Open the door less During this period, your exclusive remedy is repair or replacement of this DEPTH (EXCLUDING HANDLES) (IN): 21.45
The door is not sealed properly. product or component found to be defective, at our option; however, you DEPTH (INCLUDING HANDLES) (IN): 2319
are responsible for all costs associated with returning the product to us. DEPTH (LESS DOOR) (IN): 18.50
Moisture forms on outside of refrigerator. !Z)o_or is slightly open, causing cold air fro_m If the product or component is no longer available, we will replace with a DEPTH WITH DOOR OPEN 90 DEGREES (IN): 40.63
;niflfc:i:jhsu;g’ggerator to meet warm moist similar one of equal or greater value. Prior to a replacement being sent, the HEIGHT TO TOP OF DOOR HINGE (IN.): 55.50
product must be rendered inoperable or returned to us. HEIGHT TO TOP OF REFRIGERATOR (IN.): 54.97
The door will not close properly. The refrigerator is not on a level PRODUCT DEPTH (IN.): 2319
surface. The gasket is dirty. This warranty does not cover glass, filters, wear from normal use, use notin PRODUCT HEIGHT (IN.): 55.50
conformity with the printed directions., or damage to the product resulting PRODUCT WIDTH (IN.): 21.50

from accident, alteration, abuse, or misuse. This warranty extends only to the
original consumer purchaser or gift recipient. Keep the original sales receipt,
as proof of purchase is required to make a warranty claim. This warranty is void
if the productis used for other than single-family household use or subjected . i X X
to any voltage and waveform other than as on the specified rating on the label For service assistance and product information, please call: 1-800-968-9853.
(e.g., 120V~60HZ). Curtis International Ltd.

7045 BECKETT DRIVE, UNIT 15, MISSISSAUGA, ON, L5S 2A3 www.curtisint.com

We exclude all claims for special, incidental, and consequential damages

caused by breach of express or implied warranty. All liability is limited to the Our home IS your home- VISlt us |f you
amount of the purchase price. Every implied warranty, including any statutory i i .
warranty or condition of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, DANGER: Risk of child entrapment. Before you throw away your old refrigerator need help with any of these thlngs.

is disclaimed except to the extent prohibited by law, in which case such or freezer:

warranty or condition is limited to the duration of this written warranty. This * Take off the doors 000

warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may have other legal rights that . i X X X . {’QJ

vary depending on where you live. Some states or provinces do not allow Leave the shelvesin place so that children may not easily climb inside. owner Squort

limitations on implied warranties or special, incidental, or consequential
damages, so the foregoing limitations may not apply to you. H
service

For faster service, locate the model, type, and serial numbers on your appliance.

support@curtiscs.com
1-800-968-9853

Canada
I _k:l IR I IS CURTIS INTERNATIONAL LTD
7045 BECKETT DRIVE, UNIT 15

MISSISSAUGA, ONTARIO

INTERNATIONAL LTD L5S 2A3

Frigidaire is a pending or registered
trademark used under license from
Electrolux Home Products, Inc.
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2 INTRODUCTION . . 3 I -
— CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES NOM DES PIECES
— . ca .
Sécurité Instructions
Bienvenue chez NGNS Table de contrdle d'installation AVERTISSEMENT . llestinterdit de stocker ou NUMERO DU MODELE : EFR786-BLACK/EFR786-RED
. . . d'utiliser de I'essence ou d'autres
Merci d'avoir amené Frigidaire dans ta Porte tpk']?ase rle.ad allinstructions before using liquides inflammables & proximité (1) Charniére supérieure de la porte du réfrigérateur
maison! Nous considérons votre achat O Tenez bom. 's appliance. de ce matériel ou de tout autre (2) porte d'espacement du réfrigérateur:
comme le début d'une longue relation O Les 5 matériel.Lire les avertissements A. Cadre de porte (en haut)
portes sont scellées PPTE . ce 2
ensemble. Définition de sécurité sur | 'inflammabilité et d’ autres B. Gestionnaire d 'ovules (Pour I'étagére a)
L Ce manuel est votre ressource pour Leveling C'estunavertissement de sécurité. dangers sur | ‘étiquette du produit. C. Petit Cadre de porte (Gauche)
EFR786-BLACK/EFR786-RED I'utilisation et prendre soin de votre produit. e ) ) Pour ave”rt”F'zeS ”Sqtuestpoientl'e'S de 'es'ogs ) o D. Petit Cadre de porte (Wright)
Lisez s'il vous plait avant d'utiliser votre O Le refrigérateur est de niveau d'un corporeties. especter toutes 'es marques de . Ne manipulez pas le réfrigérateur E. Grand Cadre de porte (Bas)
il. Garde | . coté a l'autre et l[égérement surélevé sécurité aprés ce symbole afin d 'éviter des en cas de fumée explosive
appareil. Garde le pratique pour une devant pour aider avec formeture de blessures ou des décés éventuels. : (3)Background Storage box
” > référence rapide. Si quelque chose ne s pour facade d A . R (4)Régulation de température
R E F R I G E RATO R emble pas correct, le dépannage section porte et tirolr (facade devrait étre *  Retirer tous les agrafes U.Une boite (5)interrupteur de lampe intérieure du réfrigérateur
i 3 ré : plus haut que le dos) DANGER en carton.En cas de contact avec P P 9
vous aidera a résoudre les problemes : (6)étagere d 'espacement de réfrigérateur

0 Caaque coin du placard est solide. d'autres appareils ou meubles

Z courants. R .
"agitd’ i i s ! . R 7)Machine a racler la glace Crisper
CONGELAI EUR ; e . Il s'agit d'un danger imminent qui, s'il électriques, cela peut entrainer de % ! 9 P
FAQ, conseils et vidéos utiles, nettoyage n'est pas évité, entrainera la mort ou des (8) Jambe horizontale
graves coupures et endommager le

produits et accessoires de cuisine et de Electricité blessures graves. revatement (9) Support métallique de chambre frigorifique
maison sont disponibles sur O Allumage électrique. ' (10)Plateau de glace

www.frigidaire.com. et . . 1
e e e e 9 O Le réfrigérateur est alimenté. A AVERTISSEMENT N —
| Nous sommes la pour vous! Visitez notre :
site Internet, discuter avec un agent ou nous L'avertissement indique qu'une situation @

appeler si vous avez besoin Aidez-moi. Nous Ve"f"fa.tlons flln_alles o potentiellement dangereuse, si elle n'est &L
pourrons peut-étre vous aider a éviter une O Matériel d'expédition retiré pas évitée, peut entrainer la mort ou des |
visite de service. Si vous avez besoin de 0O Réglage des températures des blessures graves.

Attention aux risques potentiels,
éviter de causer des blessures légéres -
ou modérées. y

service, nous peut commencer cela pour aliments frais et du congélateur ag— | ,—-q
vous. A SOIS PRUDENT @— Qi
—1 i

@ )

I

|
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:’ IMPORTANT 5 |

Des instructions importantes concernant i
I'installation, I'exploitation ou la mainten (1) —

Introduction.... 2 ance_q’informations importantes mais
) ; o non liées au danger.
Consignes De Sécurité Importantes 3 p y
[P A ité MISE EN GARDE /¥ : Ne touchez jamais I'intérieur du Congélateur ni les aliments
N_Om I_Des Plece,s -4 Securlte des 'enfants congelés situés a l'intérieur si vous avez les mains humides car cela pourrait entrainer
Direcives De Sécurié Importantes........... .5-6 Une fois le réfrigérateur ouvert, les une gelure.
H IR H _ cartons, sacs en plastique et tout
Ins_t_ruc‘Flons Pour L |nstallat|on6 7 matériau d'emballage extérieur sont
Utilisation De Votre Réfrigérateur ..o 89 détruits ou récupérés.Les enfants ne
Changement De La Porte Réversible....ccovvviecciiiicieeieccevie e 10 devraient pas jouer avec ca.Les cartons
Entretien 1 recouverts de tapis, de couvertures, de
C tissus en plastique ou d’emballages
Guide De D 12-13
UIdE DE DEPANNATE et et et e ses e e e e sns e s et snee e | 27 élastiques peuvent se transformer en
Finite MaintenanCe. e e e e e e e e e chambres fermées, ce qui entraine
A~iFi H H rapidement I'asphyxie.
Spécifications DU ProduUit ...t e e e e a1 D
USA/Canada 1-800-968-9853 www.curtisint.com/frigidaire

DIRECTIVES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES 5 DIRECTIVES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES 7 8 UTILISATION DE VOTRE REFRIGERATEUR

Afin de minimiser les risques d'incendie, de chocs électriques " P . ™ . o o 4 5 o ° f 4 ; Commande de température
YU a3l ©ou de blessures, suivre (?es précautions élémentaires Iors?}ue Afin d,e red_uwe le risque d'incendie, de 20 fF (10" gu llsuperle.tl,lrec ? 85°F -(|29.'4 tC) aura une influence t.rlw'egt:—,.mved sur la . . . | .
vous utilisez votre réfrigérateur AMISE EN GARDE¥ choc électrique ou de blessure performance de l'appareil. Cet apparell n'est pas congcu pour une utllisation dans un o Votre réfrigérateur a un dispositif de régulation de
’ pendant l'utilisation de votre garage ni dans toute autre installation en extérieur. température.Le régulateur de température est
réfrigérateur, suivez ces précautions e Evitez de placer le réfrigérateur dans des lieux humides. situé au Centre supérieur de la Chambre de
élémentaires: Branchez le réfrigérateur sur une prise de courant raccordée a la terre dédiée et sfrigérati
1) AVERTISSEMENT - Ne bloquez aucun orifice de ventilation.Maintenir au ° eriger P : ° e réfrigération. .
) , e e . . . . . . - e . correctement installée. Ne coupez ou ne retirez sous aucun prétexte le troisieme ergot e Lorsdelapremiere ouverture de la machine, le
moins 5 pouces d 'espace sur le dos et le coté du réfrigérateur.Le dispositif est e Lisez latotalité des instructions avant d’utiliser le réfrigérateur. (terre) de la fiche d rdon dalimentation. Tout tion concernant Ialimentation bouton de régulation de température est aiusté
coneu uniquement de maniére indépendante et ne peut pas étre intégré ou +  DANGER ou MISE EN GARDE : Risque d’enfermement d’enfant erve) de 18 fiehe cu cordon daimentation. 1oute auestion soncernant faimentanon N ¢ A pe )
intégré. P . bilite ", f N I"‘ L d en électricité et/ou le raccordement a la terre devrait étre posée a un électricien certifié a*5* pour permettre a la machine de fonctionner
2) AVERTISSEMENT - Hormis les procédés recommandés par le fabricant, le ° réof:r Z\:Iatferutros;iiﬁlﬁis' rle:ceir(:uleusn ergcaa:ttisc?n;ezz?sgstzlseag\/earawt Ic?aetelerli:iertt; au ou a un centre de réparations agréé. Cet appareil n’est pas congu pour étre installé dans Dendan@ au moins deux heures avant'd"étre mige dans™.§ _
processus de dégivrage ne doit pas étre accéléré par des dispositifs b gi ’ P P un véhicule de caravaning ni pour étre utilisé avec un onduleur. lanourriture.Cela permettra de refroidir completement le
mécaniques, de | 'eau chaude ou d' autres moyens. rebut. . - , . e Aprés avoir branché l'appareil sur une prise de courant, allumez I'appareil et laissez- placard avantde le mettre dans Ia’nournture. o
3) AVERTISSEMENT - Les tuyaux de réfrigérant ne doivent pas étre - Retireza totalité des portes de l'appareil. ) le refroidir pendant 2 43 heures avant de placer des aliments dans le congélateur ou ¢ Laplagederégulation de la température du réfrigérateur va de
endommagés ou altérés, car cela accroit le risque de fuites, en particulier lors - Laissezles étageéres en place de sorte que des enfants ne puissent pas dans le réfrigérateur la chaleur la plus chaude a la température la plus froide.
du traitement, du déplacement ou de I'utilisation du réfrigérateur. facilement grimper a l'intérieur. i . o Apréslesréglages de température initiaux (utilisés pour la premiére fois),
4) AVERTISSEMENT - Les appareils électriques ne doivent pas étre utilisés dans e Nautorisez jamais aucun enfant a utiliser, jouer avec ou ramper a I'intérieur Branchement électrique rappelez - vous de régler larégulation de température aux réglages qui vous
les réfrigérateurs ou les Chambres de réfrigération, sauf dans les cas du réfrigérateur. conviennent le mieux.
5 f\iggﬁgg:ﬁEﬁ; IeDka:\‘”GC;;t'” t interdit fants de i d il e Fluides frigorigénes: Tous les produits de réfrigération contiennent des /M|SE EN GARDE/ ° ;3* pour Ieslrefrlge;ateursll"_eS|dent|eIs ou de)burleay. . R,
- . Ilest interdit aux enfants de jouer, dae manipuler . " PN . . . s E£ AL oA » :
ou de grimper dans le réfrigérateur.Les enfants risquent d’éjtre pidges et P fluides frigorigénes qui, selon les directives de la loi fédérale doit étre enlevé Une utilisation incorrecte de la prise de raccordement a la terre peut entrainer un risque ¢ gmégg?a r?éttr::]lse ecrtc(ljsdelr:feef:gijgitsesirn?:nrtesgaunsaE:IcC:S duer;edn;??;ﬁxgifatioon
asphyxiés : avant I'élimination du produit. Il incombe au consommateur de se conformer d’électrocution. Si le cordon d’alimentation est abimé, faites-le remplacer par un centre de ZU dispositif y P
6) Avant d 'effectuer I’ entretien de | 'utilisateur, Enlevez la fiche du dispositif.. aux r‘eglemehts fé_dérau>_<‘et locaux Iors‘de I'élimination de_ce p_roduit. réparation agrée.
7) Les enfants agés de 8 ans et plus, ainsi que les personnes dont les capacités * Nenettoyez jamais les pieces du congélateur avec des fluides inflammables. Pour votre sécurité, ce réfrigérateur devrait étre correctement raccordé & la terre. Le REMARQUE :
hysiqgues, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites ou qui manquent Les émanations risqueraient de créer un incendie ou une explosion. i o Afriad , § N . : « —
Z'eipgrience et de connaissances, peuvent utiliser ce matériel  condition « Ne conservez pas ou n'utilisez pas d’essence ni aucune autre émanations ni aucun Egﬁﬁ";igé";ﬂvﬁta@?" r(ijseesciercetféhgregatt?gi; Zsrt gtc;uggngaurgeaffliihfjea rte'rcci):]sir::rlg.lJaOtSosqslijl;iﬁtseF + Silappareil est débranché ou en cas de coupure de courant, il faut attendre 3 &
U'ils soient supervisés ou au'ils ré oivent des instructions concernant son S R s P ) PP ompal : e 9 p 5 minutes avant de le remettre en marche. Si vous essayez de le redémarrer
Stmsaﬁon e epnfants >° Suvent cas e des Insiuctions concernant so liquide mfla_mmable a p_roxumlte qe ce refngerateur ni de.tout autre réfrigérateur. g‘une electrocutlon.tl stexte le troisic t de la fiche d g avant ce délai, le réfrigérateur ne se remettra pas en route.
contréle suffisant P P v Les émanations pourraient créer incendie ou une explosion. d‘zlicn:);r?faztigt: Pcseu:ii Irez sous aucun pretexte fe troisieme ergot de la fiche du cordon e Les grandes quantités de nourriture réduisent I'efficacité de I'appareil.
8) Siun composant ou une piéce est endommagsé, il doit étre remplacé par le -Conservez ces instructions- ' * Neplacez pas les alime_nts sur la sortie_ d'air et disposez les aliments de maniére a
fabricant, son agent de service ou un technicien de maintenance qualifié¢ pour Ce réfrigérateur nécessite une prise de courant standard de 115/120 Volt A.C. ~/60Hz permettre une bonne circulation de I'air.

Si vous souhaitez modifier le réglage du thermostat, ajustez le bouton de contrdle du

éviter les risques. compatible avec une fiche atrois ergots raccordée ala terre.
9) Comme le réfrigérateur contient des réfrigérants inflammables, veuillez le I N ST R U CT I 0 N S Po U R L, I N STA L LAT I 0 N thermostat en le changeant d’un cran a la fois. La température ne se stabilise

traiter conformément & la législation locale. Avant d'utiliser votre réfrigérateur Ce reéfrigérateur n’est pas concu pour étre utilisé avec un onduleur. quaprés plusieurs heures suivant le changement de réglage.
10) Se conformer a la Iégislation locale relative a la manutention du matériel.Tous L . o N N L . Moule aglacons

les produits réfrigérants contiennent des réfrigérants qui doivent étre éliminés e Retirez 'emballage extérieur et intérieur. Le cordon d allmentatlgn devrait étre en Setc)lurlte derrler§ le rflfrlgerateur et ne devrait pas La régulation de t orat " I fabrication de gl ¢

3 ité 4 i i sqgislati Adé P . . étre exposéou suspendu pour éviter toute blessure accidentelle. . a regulation de temperature recommandee pour la fabrication de glace es

avant d'étre traités confodrmementfaux dlre(l:tllves (‘;ie la |ef9l§|atl?)n felderalle.Le e Avantde brancher le réfrigérateur sur la prise de courant, laissez-le debout pendant P P P fixée a *5*

consommateur est tenu de se conformer a la législation fédérale et locale en . - . . . | . X L . X . :

ce qui concerne ce matériel, environ 4 heures. Cela permettra de réduire les risques de panne du circuit de Ne débranchez jamais le réfrigérateur en tirant sur le cordon d’alimentation. e Le plateau de glace (d 'une capacité de 2 / 3) est rempli d’ eau froide et placé
11) Cet équipement est destiné a étre utilisé dans des locaux domestiques et refroidissement dues a une manipulation incorrecte lors du transport. Tenez toujours fermement la fiche et tirez-la droite vers I'extérieur de la prise de courant. dfafn.s I§ F:hambre de réfrigération inférieure afin de pouvoir étre correctement ‘-

assimilés, tels que: . i al i€ a lai ’ i . . o . X refrigeré.

Dans les maga?ins les bureaux et autres lieux de travail, les employés de Nett_oyez la surface interne & I'eau tiéde & I'aide d'un chiffon doux. (Voyez la N’utilisez pas de cordon de rallonge avec cet appareil. Si le cordon d’alimentation est trop e Afin d 'éjecter la glace du plateau, la glace est placée au - dessus du seau et ; ,-/

cuising / retaarort ' rubrique sur le nettoyage page 9) court, demandez a un électricien qualifié ou & un technicien d’entretien d’installer une prise légerement tordue !

. Installation de votre réfrigér r de courant prés de l'appareil. L'utilisation d’un cordon de rallonge peut avoir un effet ; o . .

Les chambres dans les fermes et les hétels, les motels, les résidences et les négatif sur Iepfonctionnepnaent de lappareil ge P ¢ Reconfigurer le contréle de température en réglant *3*.

petits - déjeuners, ainsi que dans d'autres logements résidentiels. o Cetappareil est congu pour fonctionner seul. Il ne devrait pas étre encastré. 9 PP ’

Services de restauration et autres applications similaires. e Placez votre réfrigérateur sur un sol suffisamment résistant pour supporter son poids Le congélateur
12) Il est interdit de stocker ou d'utiliser de I'essence ou tout liquide inflammable lorsqu’il est plein

ou inflammable dans le réfrigérateur ou a proximité de celui - ci. « Laissez un espace de 5 pouces entre I'arrire et les cotés du réfrigérateur afin de ®* Ce compartiment est congu pour le stockage along terme des surgelés.

. ; . ; )
i i f A ilicd Ari . . . . R . . . La durée de conservation des aliments surgelés varie, et il ne faut pas dépasser le temps de

13)La ligne de prolongation ne doit pas étre utilisce avec ce matériel, car elle permettre la bonne circulation de I'air nécessaire a la ventilation. Ajustez les pieds pour ° P P P

accroit le risque d'incendie ou de surchauffe.Si la ligne d 'alimentation est trop stockage recommandé.

X . o s ) R L maintenir le réfrigérateur a plat.
courte, les électriciens qualifiés sont invités a installer des prises a proximité de 9 P

Mettez les surgelés au congélateur le plus tot possible aprés I'achat. Respectez les instructions

I' squipement.L 'utilisation de lignes de prolongation peut avoir un effet négatif e Positionnez le réfrigérateur de sorte que celui-ci ne soit pas exposé a la lumiére directe
sur les performances du dispositif. du soleil ni a proximité de sources de chaleur (gaziniére, chaudiére, radiateur, etc.). inscrites sur les produits congelés, surtout en ce qui concerne la durée de stockage.
L’exposition a la lumiere directe du soleil peut détériorer le revétement acrylique et les
sources de chaleur peuvent augmenter la consommation électrique du réfrigérateur. - . . ) o
. . e . Ce produit n’est pas congu pour un dégivrage automatique. Afin d'éviter d'endommager
R600. Une température ambiante inférieure a I N h . ) B X . L
a I'intérieur de I'appareil par une accumulation excessive de givre, veuillez faire un dégivrage

Altsntion Risguo dncendis manuel tous les 3 mois ou lorsque vous voyez que l'intérieur du compartiment du
congélateur est revétu d’'une couche de givre d’environ 4" d’épaisseur.

10 CHANGEMENT DE LA PORTE REVERSIBLE ENTRETIEN 1 1 1 2 GUIDE DE DEPANNAGE

Comment déaivrer ATTENTION : Pour éviter de vous blesser ou d’endommager du matériel, il est Nettoyage de votre réfrigérateur

Il convient de dégivrer le compartiment du congélateur dés que la couche de givre atteint recommandéd'obtenir de I'aide pendant le processus de changement de sens o Dés linstallation de votre nouvel appareil, nous vous recommandons de le Vous pouvez résoudre facilement un grand nombre de problémes fréquents du réfrigérateur, et
environ %" d’épaisseur ou au moins tous les trois mois, selon la premiére éventualité. d’ouverture de la porte. nettoyer méticuleusement. économiser ainsi le colt d’un appel potentiel des services de réparation. Essayez les suggestions
Réglez le bouton du thermostat sur «O »pour le dégivrage. Retirez toutes les denrées du o Commencez par éteindre le réfrigérateur puis débranchez I'appareil de la prise de courant. ci-dessous pour voir si vous pouvez résoudre le probléme avant d’appeler un service de réparation.

compartiment du congélateur. Laissez la porte du congélateur ouverte pour laisser fondre 14 a4

I'accumulation de givre ou de glace. Retirez les gros morceaux de glace s'il y a lieu.
N’utilisez pas d’eau chaude ni d’appareil de chauffage électrique pour faire fondre

e Retirez la totalité des aliments.

e Lavez l'intérieur a l'aide d’un chiffon chaud et humide trempé dans une solution d’eau PROBLEME CAUSE POTENTIELLE
tiede et de bicarbonate. La solution devrait comporter environ 2 cuillers a soupe de

(13
(12)

(13—
(12)~

'accumulation de givre. Aprés le dégivrage, retirez I'accumulation de glace et d'eau et (1) 1y bicarbonate pour un quart deau Le réfrigérateur ne fonctionne pas. Pas branché.
essuyez le compartiment du conglelateur avec un chiffon dglux pou_rl ::e sécher. Il‘fleme s! « Assurez-vous de maintenir le joint de la porte propre pour que I'appareil fonctionne efficacement. Le coupe-circuit s'est déclenché ou un fusible
V(?U.s ne v’olyez pas de gl_vrg dans.\ e compar_tlment du’conge ateur, il faut _Comp etement 4 (10)— ———(10) o L’extérieur du réfrigérateur devrait étre nettoyé avec un détergent peu agressif et de 'eau a sauté.
dégivrer |'évaporateur sntugderrlere la paroi p!u congélateur pendan_t environ 2 heure_s e (8) P 4 +(15) chaude. Le compresseur se met en marche et La température de la piece est plus élevée qu’a
avant de remettre I'appareil en marche. Redémarrez I'appareil en suivant les instructions =l e [T AR © = e Séchez Iintérieur et I'extérieur avec un chiffon humide. s'arréte fréquemment. la normale.
de mise en marche. @ o Une grande quantité d’aliments a étéajoutée
Péri "inutilisation dans le réfrigérateur.
Modificatino de la lumiere e D'abord fermer le réfrigérateur, puis retirer la prise de I'équipement de la prise de La porte e.St ouverte trop« souvent. 5
douille murale La porte n’est pas complétement fermée.
- . . . N . . . . Le thermostat n’est pas réglé correctement.
ATTENTION: Toutes les pieces détachées sont conservées pour étre réinstallées * Eliminer toutes les denrées alimentaires et les boissons Le joint de la porte n’est pas complétement
(apres le remplacement des ampoules dans le véhicule en panne).Avant de retirer | e Nettoyage du réfrigérateur étanche.
‘ampoule, retirez la prise du dispositif de I alimentation.Sinon, il pourrait y avoir des e OQuvrir légerement la porte du véhicule afin d 'éviter la formation éventuelle de Le réfrigérateur ne dispose pas de
électrocutions ou des lésions corporelles. condensation, de moisissure ou d' odeur. suffi§amment d’espgces dégagég. ) )
. ® (6) e Lorsque I'enfant a le droit d'accéder a I'installation, il doit faire preuve de la plus grande Le réfrigérateur a récemment étédébranché
D Deévisser les lampes et les enlever. & ~ J 4 S prudence.Ce module ne devrait pas permettre aux enfants de jouer. pendant une période. 4 heures sont nécessaires
2) Tordre la lampe défectueuse a partir de | 'orifice inférieur du thermostat. (4) 4) i e Congé de courte durée (moins de 3 a 4 semaines) - permettre au réfrigérateur de pour que le réfrigérateur refroidisse
3) Remplacer les ampoules défectueuses par la méme tension, le méme nombre - - \:g; g; o fonctionner normalement. complétement.
de Wat'ss, la méme taille de base et le méme type de filetage. ) - . Congé de I_ongue durée (_D|U5 d'un mois) - si I’éguipement ne sera pas utilisé dans les mois La température a I'intérieur du réfrigérateur Le thermostat est réglé sur une température
4) Installation de lampes. a venir, retirez tous les aliments et enlevez les lignes électriques.Nettoyer et sécher est trop élevée. trop élevée. Réglez le thermostat sur une
5) Traitement écologiquement rationnel des ampoules défectueuses. Votre réfrigérateur est équipé d'une porte réversible. Vous pouvez choisir une ouverture a complétement | 'intérieur.Afin d 'empécher les odeurs inhabituelles et la croissance des température plus fa_ible puis patigntez
gauche ou a droite. Pour inverser le sens d’ouverture de la porte, suivez les instructions moisissures, les portes du réfrigérateur et de la Chambre de réfrigération sont légérement I0|US|_3_L“’S heures afin que la température se
- ’ ouvertes (en cas de fermeture) ou les portes du réfrigérateur et de la Chambre de stabilise.

trés simples ci-dessous : La porte reste ouverte trop longtemps ou

est ouverte trop fréquemment. De l'air chaud
entre dans le réfrigérateur a chaque fois que la

réfrigération sont retirées
1) Démontez toutes les piéces réversibles dans I'ordre indiqué ci-dessous (consultez

également le diagramme ci-dessus agauche). Veillez abien les conserver pour le Déplacement de votre réfrigérateur porte est ouverte. Ouvrez la porte moins
remontage. o Eteignez d’abord le réfrigérateur puis débranchez I'appareil de la prise de courant. souvent. , . i
« Retirez tous les aliments La porte n’est pas complétement fermée.
R N o § L L, L Le joint de la porte n'est pas
(patte niveleuse Il (9) bouchon porte supérieure droite e Fixez solidement tous les éléments non fixes a l'intérieur de votre réfrigérateur avec de I'adhésif. complétement étanche.
(2)charniere inférieure (10) porte du congélateur o Fermez la porte a 'aide d’un rouleau adhésif. Une grande quantité d'aliments chauds ou
(3)patte n’lveleuse I L an chgrnlere Superieure N L e Assurez-vous que le réfrigérateur demeure en position verticale pendant le transport. tI'SS'ChaL'JdS a ‘peut—etre éte pla_cee J‘dans
(4)bloc déflecteur inférieur de la porte (12) 2 vis pour fixer la charniére supérieure le refnggraﬁeyr recemment. Atten(ﬂleg)u'squ ace
(5)2 vis pour fixer la charniére inférieure (13) Couvercle de la charniére Economi "énergi nseil que le refrlgerateur'alt eu la possibilité
(6)porte du réfrigérateur (14) Plup d’atteindre la température de son thermostat.
(7)charniére intermédiaire (15) porte supérieure gauche bouchon e Le réfrigérateur devrait étre placé dans la zone la plus froide de la piéce, a I'écart des Le éefr{gerateulr_ ad re;:imment ette erraqche
(8)2 vis pour fixer la charniére intermédiaire appareils émettant de la chaleur ou des conduits de chauffage, et ne pas étre exposé a pendant une perllo e :f z_eurestson necessaires
la lumiére directe du soleil. pour  ~que e  relrigerateur
. . . S L P refroidisse complétement.
2) Pour accéder a la charniere inférieure, vous pouvez incliner le réfrigérateur vers o Laissez les aliments chauds refroidir & température ambiante avant de les placer au L2 température 3 Iintériour du réfriaarateur Lo thermostat st réale sur une fomberature
I'arriére ou le poser aplat sur son dos. réfrigérateur. Le fait de surcharger le réfrigérateur oblige le compresseur a fonctionner pere 9 X ) 9 P
est trop faible. trop faible. Réglez le thermostat sur une

plus longtemps. Les aliments qui refroidissent trop lentement au freezer peuvent perdre
en qualité ou étre gachés.
e Assurez-vous d’emballer les aliments correctement, et essuyez les récipients afin qu’ils
soient secs avant de les placer au réfrigérateur. Ceci diminue I'accumulation de glace a
4) Remontez I'appareil avec les charniéres de 'autre cété (consultez le diagramme Pintérieur du réfrigérateur.

température plus élevée puis patientez plusieurs
heures afin que la température se stabilise.

La température externe du réfrigérateur Les parois externes du réfrigérateur peuvent
est élevée. atteindre une température supérieure a celle de

3) Retirez le bouchon porte supérieure droite (9), installer la porte supérieure gauche
bouchon (15) sur le cétéopposé, prendre vers le bas le bloc déflecteur inférieur de la
porte (4), et installez-le sur le cotéopposé.

R h . . . la piece de 30°F. Ceci est normal lorsque |e
ci-dessus). Remontez en suivant les étapes du démontage en ordre inverse. e Rangez et étiquetez les aliments afin de réduire les ouvertures de portes et les longues corﬁpresseur onctionne afin de transfarer |a
recherches. Retirez autant d’éléments que nécessaire en une fois, et refermez la porte chaleur depuis I'intérieur du réfrigérateur.

5) Avecla ch_arni‘ere interméd_i\aire_en plage_mais pas trop s_errée, alignez bien les deux dés que possible.
portes, puis serrez la charniére intermédiaire. Si nécessaire, desserrez les deux autres
charnieres pour ajuster les portes, puis resserrez-les bien.
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Bruit de claguement ou de craquement Les piéces métalliques subissent une SPEClFlCATlONS DU PRODUIT
lorsque le compresseur se déclenche. dilatation et une rétractation, comme dans . . . n L4
les tuyaux d’eau chaude. C’est tout & fait Pour faire une demande de garantie, ne retournez pas ce produit au MODELE NO. EFR786-BLACK/EFR786-RED . .
normal. Le bruit diminueou disparait au fur magasin. CAPACITE DU CONGELATEUR EN CU FT: 172 Blenveﬂue a |a m
eta mesure que le réfrigérateur fonctionne, Veuillez envoyer un courriel électronique a support@curtiscs.com ou CAPACITE DU REFRIGERATEUR EN CU FT: 5.78
appelerle1-800-968-9853. MATERIAU POUR ETAGERE: PLASTIQUE TRANSPARENT
Bruit de bulles ou d’écoulement d’eau, Du liquide de refroidissement (utilisé pour TYPE DE CONTROLE DE LA TEMPERATURE: i THERMOSTAT MECANIQUE
comme de I'eau en ébullition. refroidir le réfrigérateur) circule dans 1 ans de garantie PLAGE DE TEMPERATURE REFRIGERATEUR A FAHRENHEIT ET CELSIUS: 32-50°F/0-10°C
, P e a - . - -
I'appareil. C'est tout a fait normal. REFRIGERATEUR A GAMME DE TEMPERATURE A FAHRENHEIT ET CELSIUS: | 6.8 - -11.2°F/-14 - -24°C
PROFONDEUR (HORS POIGNEES) (PO): 21.45
Vibrations. Vérifiez que le réfrigérateur se trouve sur Ce produit est garanti contre tout defaut de mateériel et de fabrication PROFONDEUR (Y COMPRIS LES POIGNEES) (PO): 2319
o . , T
LLJne sILJrfaat;e plarlwe. bl Le refriaerat pendant une per]o_de de un (1) ans a compter de Ig date d'achat d'origine. PROFONDEUR (MOINS PORTE) (PO): 18.50
be so Iesl inéga outal Ie elrle rlge’r_al etér Pendant cepte période, votre.seL{I re;cours est Ifa reparatlop ou leremplacement PROFONDEUR AVEC PORTE OUVERTE 90 DEGRES (POY: 2063
ascule legerement sur le sollorsquiil es de ce produit ou composant jugé défectueux, a notre choix; Cependant, vous - -
déplace légérement. Assurez-vous que le so étes responsable de tous les colts associés au retour du produit. Si le produit AAUTEUR AU RAUT DE LA CHARNIERE DE LA PORTE (PO): 550
est en mesure de soutenir le réfrigérateur de| ) ) . ) N HAUTEUR AU HAUT DU REFRIGERATEUR (PO): 54.97
maniére adéquate. Calez le réfrigérateur en oule composant n'est plus disponible, nous le remplacerons par un produit
: € R X L , N . PROFONDEUR DU PRODUIT (EN.): 2319
placant un morceau de bois ou des morceau similaire de valeur égale ou supérieure. Avant I'envoi d'un produit de AUTEUR DU PRODUT PO, e
de métal sous une partie du réfrigérateur.Le remplacement, le produit doit étre rendu inutilisable ou nous étre renvoyé. (PO .
réfrigérateur touche le mur. Remettez le LARGEUR DU PRODUIT (EN.): 21.50
réfrigérateur aplat et éloignez-le du mur.voi Cette garantie ne couvre pas le verre, les filtres, I'usure normale, une utilisation
les « Instructions pour I'installation ». B . . o . L .
non conforme aux instructions imprimées, niles dommages matériels résultant
De 'humidité se forme sur les parois Le temps est chaud et humide, ce qui d’un accident, d’une altération, d’une utilisation abusive ou abusive. Cette
internes du réfrigérateur. augmente le taux interne d’accumulation garantie s’applique uniquement a I’acheteur initial ou au destinataire du cadeau. Pour obtenir assistance et information appelez: 1-800-968-9853.
de glace. C’est tout afait normal. Conservez lerecu de vente original, car une preuve d'achat est nécessaire pour Curtis Int ti | Ltd
La porte est légérement ouverte. i 4 i i i 4 i i urtis internationa :
| faire une réclamation de garantie. Cette garantie est annulée si le produit est .
:ﬁepgsrttiaisetz:;\gertfiétrizmor:g;etmgj;/feuz utilisé pour un usage autre que domestique ou s'il est soumis a une tension ou 7045 BECKETT DRIVE, UNIT 15, MISSISSAUGA, ON, L5S 2A3 www.curtisint.com Not . t & toi. Rent h
la porte moins sou\?entq ! une forme d'onde autre que celle indiquée sur I'étiquette (par exemple, 120V ~ otre malisom est a tol. entre chez
La porte n'est pas suffisamment étanche. 60H2z). tOl Sl VOuUsSs avez besoin d'aide_

De I'humidité se forme a La porte est légérement ouverte, se qui , . . ) DANGER : Risque d’enfermer les enfants. Avant de jeter votre vieux réfrigérateur
I'extérieur du réfrigérateur. provoque la rencontre entre lair froid & Nous excluons toute réclamation pour des dommages spéciaux, accessoires et slat .

Pintérieur du réfrigérateur et l'air chaud et consécutifs causés par une violation de la garantie explicite ou implicite. Toute oucongelateur: feyere)

humide de I'extérieur. responsabilité est limitée au montant du prix d'achat. Toute garantie implicite, * Retirer les portes. EQJ Maitre d'ouvrage
La porte ne ferme pas correctement. Le réfrigérateur ne se trouve pas sur une y compris toute garantie légale ou condition de qualité marchande ou * Laissez les tablettes en place de facon & empécher I'accés aux enfants.

surface plane. d'adéquation a un usage particulier, est refusée sauf dans la mesure ou la loi

Le joint est sale.

garantie écrite. Cette garantie vous confére des droits Iégaux spécifique. Vous
pouvez avoir d'autres droits [égaux qui varient selon votre lieu de résidence.
Certains états ou provinces n'autorisant pas les limitations de garanties
implicites ou de dommages spéciaux, accessoires ou indirects, les limitations
ci-dessus peuvent ne pas vous concerner.

I'interdit, auquel cas cette garantie ou condition est limitée a la durée de cette -
services

Pour un service plus rapide, trouver le modeéle, le type et les numéros de série sur support@curtiscs.com
votre appareil. 1-800-968-9853

Canada
0 CURTIS INTERNATIONAL LTD
7045 BECKETT DRIVE, UNIT 15

INTERNATIONAL LTD ~ MISSISSAUGA ONTARIO

Frigidaire est une marque commerciake en
attente ou enregistrée sous licence
par Electrolux Home Products,Ins.
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